

HEARING DATE AND TIME: April 8, 2010 at 9:45 a.m. (Eastern Time)

Harvey R. Miller
Stephen Karotkin
Joseph H. Smolinsky
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

Attorneys for Debtors and Debtors in Possession

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
: **Chapter 11 Case No.**
In re : **09-50026 (REG)**
: **(Jointly Administered)**
: **MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.,**
: **f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.**
: **Debtors.**
: **Debtor.**
-----X

**DEBTORS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF SANG CHUL LEE AND DUKSON LEE TO
ALLOW LATE CLAIM FILED TO BE DEEMED TIMELY FILED [DOCKET NO. 5328]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
The Arizona Action.....	2
The Chapter 11 Cases	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE BAR DATE IS AN INTEGRAL PART OF REORGANIZATION AND MOVANTS CANNOT ESTABLISH EXCUSABLE NEGLIGENCE FOR FAILING TO COMPLY WITH THE BAR DATE.....	5
II. MOVANTS CANNOT MEET THE STANDARD FOR DEEMING THEIR LIFT STAY MOTION AN INFORMAL PROOF OF CLAIM.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Best Prods. Co., Inc.,
140 B.R. 353 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....5

In re Dana Corp.,
No. 06-10354 (BRL), 2008 Bankr. LEXIS 2241
(Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2008).....6, 7, 9, 11

In re Enron Corp.,
419 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005).....6

In re Enron Corp.,
370 B.R. 90 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....9

In re Fink,
366 B.R. 870 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 2007).....9

First Fidelity Bank, N.A. v. Hooker Invs. Inc. (In re Hooker Invs., Inc.),
937 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1991).....5

In re Glick,
136 B.R. 654 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 1991)9

Hoos & Co. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.,
570 F.2d 433 (2d Cir. 1978).....5

In re Int'l Horizons, Inc.,
751 F.2d 1213 (11th Cir. 1985)9

In re Mitchell,
82 B.R. 583 (Bankr. W.D. Okl. 1988)10

Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. P'Ship.,
507 U.S. 380 (1993).....6, 7

In re Pizza of Hawaii,
761 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)11, 12

In re Sambo's Restaurants, Inc.,
754 F.2d 811 (9th Cir. 1985)12

In re Wigoda,
234 B.R. 413 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1999)7

Wilkins v. Simon Brothers, Inc.,
731 F.2d 462 (7th Cir. 1984)9, 11

STATUTES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9006(b)(1).....5
